(a) During the first four (4) years of service at the rate of one-half (½) 
working day per biweekly pay period; and 

(b) After the first (4) four years of service, at the rate of one (1) working day 
per biweekly pay period. 

(c) Income protection shall not accumulate beyond two hundred and eight 
(208) working days. 

17:03 Applicable to employees hired on or after May 27, 2003: 

(a) Income protection shall accumulate at the rate of one and one-quarter 
(1¼) working days per full month of employment with no maximum 
accumulation. 

17:04 An on any date other than the first working day of a biweekly pay period shall

[...]

Insurance contributions. 

(ii) The Employer’s supplement shall be charged to the employee’s 
accumulated income protection credits and such supplement shall 
be paid until the employee’s accumulated income protection credits 
are exhausted, or until one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar 
days have elapsed since the first day of supplement, whichever 
occurs first. 

(iii) Subject to the provisions of each plan, the employee may request in 
writing that the Employer deduct from the supplement, if 
sufficient, the contributions which would have been paid by the

[...]

Once the elimination period has been exhausted, the eligible employee 
will commence drawing disability benefits. An employee may claim income 
protection for a period of time not to exceed the elimination period. 

It is understood that the elimination period for the Disability Rehabilitation 
Plan is one hundred nineteen (119) calendar days. 

25:03 The Employer agrees to continue to participate in the HEB Manitoba 
jointly trusteed pension plan and the benefit plan in accordance with 
the provisions of the applicable plan text. 

Article 26 Changes in Classification 

26:01 (a) In the event that the Employer establishes or proposes to establish a